Southeast/Caribbean-\$1,250,000

48720

- Nashville Office \$250,000 The City of Memphis Housing Authority, 700 Adams Avenue, Memphis, TN 38105—\$250,000
- Atlanta Office \$500,000 The Fulton County Housing Authority, 10 Park Place, Atlanta, GA 30303—\$250,000
- The City of Atlanta Housing Authority, 739 W. Peachtree Street, NE, Atlanta, GA 30303—\$250,000
- Jacksonville Office \$500,000 The Housing Authority of the City of Jacksonville, 1300 Broad Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202—\$250,000 Dade County Housing and Urban Development, 1401 N. West 7th Street, Miami, FL 33125—\$250,000
- Midwest-\$2,149,788
- Milwaukee Office \$350,000 The City of Milwaukee Housing Authority, 809 N. Broadway, Milwaukee, WI 53202—\$350,000
- Minneapolis/St. Paul Office \$799,788 The City Minneapolis Housing Authority/AFSCME, 1001 Washington Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55401—\$299,788
 - The City of Minneapolis Housing Authority/United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Painters, 1001 Washington Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55401—\$250,000
- The Saint Paul Housing Authority, 480 Cedar Street, St. Paul, MN 55101–2240–\$250,000
- Detroit Office \$250,000 The City of Detroit Housing Authority, 2211 Orleans, Detroit, MI 48207–2780—\$250,000
- Cincinnati Office \$250,000 The Cincinnati Metropolitan Housing Authority/United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Painters, 16 W. Central Parkway, Cincinnati, OH 45210–1991—\$250,000
- Indianapolis Office \$250,000 The City of Indianapolis Housing Authority, 410 N. Meridian Street, Indianapolis, IN 46204–1790— \$250,000
- Cleveland Office \$250,000 The Cuyahoga Metropolitan Housing Authority, 1441 W. 25th Street, Cleveland, OH 44113–3101— \$250,000

Southwest-\$250,000

- The New Orleans Office \$250,000 The City of New Orleans Housing Authority, 918 Carondelet Street, New Orleans, LA 70130—\$250,000
- Greatplains-\$600,000
- Kansas City Office \$350,000 The Kansas City Missouri Housing Authority, 299 The Paseo, Kansas

City, MO 64106-\$350,000

- The St. Louis Office \$250,000 The Saint Louis Housing Authority, 4100 Lindell Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63108–2999–\$250,000
- Pacific/Hawaii-\$1,000,000
- Los Angeles Office \$500,000 The Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles, 2600 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90057—\$250,000
- The City of San Diego Housing Authority, 1625 Newton Street, San Diego, CA 92113—\$250,000
- The San Francisco Office \$500,000 The City of San Francisco Housing Authority, 440 Turk Street, San Francisco, CA 94102—\$250,000
- The City of Oakland Housing Authority, 1619 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA 94612—\$250,000

Northwest/Alaska-\$500,000

- Portland Office \$250.000
- The Portland Housing Authority, 135 Southwest Ash Street, Portland, Oregon 97204—\$250,000
- Seattle Office \$250,000 The City of Seattle Housing Authority, 120 Sixth Avenue North, Seattle,
 - WA 98109—\$250,000

TOTAL ASSIGNMENT: \$8,849,788 [FR Doc. 95–23280 Filed 9–19–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210–33–P

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION

Availability of Final Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact

AGENCY: United States Section, International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico. ACTION: Notice of Availability of Final Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significant Impact.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to section 102(2)(C) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969; the Council on Environmental Quality Final Regulations (40 CFR Parts 1500 through 1508); and the Operational Procedures of the United States Section, International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico (USIBWC), for implementing section 102 of NEPA, published in the Federal Register September 2, 1981 (46 FR 44083-44094); the USIBWC hereby gives notice that the Final **Environmental Assessment and Final** Finding of No Significant Impact for Quisto Energy Corporation (Quisto) to construct, operate, and maintain a gas

well located on the Main Floodway of the Lower Rio Grande Flood Control Project (LRGFCP) are available. The USIBWC finds that the proposed action to issue a license to Quisto for such works is not a major federal action that would have a significant adverse effect on the quality of the human environment. A Notice of Finding of No Significant Impact was signed August 2, 1995, (60 FR 40603) and provided a thirty (30) day review and comment period before making the finding final. ADDRESS: Mr. Yusuf E. Farran. Division Engineer, Environmental Management Division, United States Section, International Boundary and Water Commission, United States and Mexico, 4171 North Mesa Street, C-310, El Paso, Texas 79902-1441, telephone: 915/534-6704, Fax: 915/534-668.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Proposed Action

The action proposed is for the USUBWC to issue a license to Quisto to construct, operate, and maintain a gas well and install related features within Meyerhoff No. 5 Drilling Unit, Lot 271, Kelly-Pharr Subdivision, Hidalgo County, Texas. The gas well is proposed to be located on privately owned land within the Main Floodway of the USIBWC LRGFCP approximately 8 kilometers southeast of the town of Pharr. Access to the drilling site is by way of existing county and private roads.

Alternatives Considered

Three alternatives were considered in the Final Environmental Assessment (EA):

The Proposed Action Alternative is for Quisto to construct, operate, and maintain a gas well in a cultivated field within the Main Floodway of the USIBWC LRGFCP. This proposed action will require USIBWC to issue a license to ensure that such works do not cause an obstruction to flood flows within the floodway or interfere with the operation and maintenance of the LRGFCP.

The No Action Alternative is for Quisto to not construct, operate, and maintain a gas well within the Main Floodway of the LRGFCP. The no action alternative will not require the USIBWC to issue a license since no work will be done within the LRGFCP. The no action alternative will result in the denial of access to the mineral owner to rightfully owned minerals, loss of tax revenues to the State of Texas, and result in an unrecoverable clean energy source.

The Directional Well Alternative is for Quisto to drill a well from outside the Main Floodway to a depth below the proposed surface location. The directional well alternative will not require USIBWC to issue a license since no work will be done within the LRGFCP. The directional well alternative is considered not workable because of a lack of an available surface drillsite outside the Main Floodway and technical problems associated with a bottomhold location some 457 meters or more from the surface location.

Environmantal Assessment

The USIBWC received from Quisto a completed Environmental Assessment (EA) for the proposed gas well and related features. The EA is currently available for review and comment.

Finding of the Final Environmental Assessment

The Final EA finds that the proposed action for Quisto to construct, operate, and maintain a gas well within the Main Floodway of the USIBWC LRGFCP (and USIBWC to issue a license for such work) does not constitute a major federal action which would cause a significant local, regional, or national adverse impact on the environment based on the following facts:

1. The United States Army Corps of Engineers has determined that no waters of the United States including the wetlands will be impacted by the proposed gas well and related features.

2. The United States Fish and Wildlife Service has determined that federally listed endangered or threatened species are unlikely to be adversely affected by the proposed gas well and related features.

3. The Texas Historical Commission has determined that no survey is required and the project may proceed.

4. The USIBWC has determined that the proposed gas well and related features will have no significant effect upon the flood carrying capacity of the Main Floodway.

Availability

Single copies of the Final Environmental Assessment and Final Finding of No Significant Impact may be obtained by request at the above address.

Dated: September 11, 1995. Randall A. McMains, *Attorney.* [FR Doc. 95–23240 Filed 9–19–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–03–M

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Notice

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. ACTION: Public notice.

SUMMARY: Public notice is hereby given that the National Park Service proposes to award a concession permit authorizing continued operation of boat transportation services to and from Isle Royale National Park for the public at Isle Royale National Park, Michigan, for a period of approximately five (5) years from date of execution through December 31, 2000.

EFFECTIVE DATE: November 20, 1995.

ADDRESSES: Interested parties should contact the Superintendent, Isle Royale National Park, 800 East Lakeshore Drive, Houghton, Michigan 49931, to obtain a copy of the prospectus describing the requirements of the proposed permit.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This permit renewal has been determined to be categorically excluded from the procedural provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act and no environmental document will be prepared. The existing concessioner has performed its obligations to the satisfaction of the Secretary under an existing permit which expired by limitation of time on December 31, 1994, and therefore pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Act of October 9, 1965 (79 Stat. 969; 16 USC § 20), is entitled to be given preference in the negotiation of a new proposed permit providing the existing concessioner submits a responsive offer (a timely offer which meets the terms and conditions of the Prospectus). This means that the permit will be awarded to the party submitting the best offer, provided that if the best offer was not submitted by the existing concessioner, then the existing concessioner will be afforded the opportunity to match the best offer, then the permit will be awarded to the existing concessioner.

If the existing concessioner does not submit a responsive offer, the right of preference in renewal shall be considered to have been waived, and the permit will then be awarded to the party that has submitted the best responsive offer.

The Secretary will consider and evaluate all proposals received as a result of this notice. Any proposal, including that of the existing concessioner, must be received by the Superintendent not later than the sixtieth (60) day following publication of this notice to be considered and evaluated.

Dated: September 11, 1995. William W. Schenk, *Field Director, Midwest Region.* [FR Doc. 95–23254 Filed 9–19–95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–70–M

Fish and Wildlife Service

Application for Permit

AGENCY: Fish and Wildlife Service, DOI. **ACTION:** Notice of receipt of application for permit.

The following applicant has applied for a permit to conduct certain activities with endangered species. This notice is provided pursuant to Section 10(c) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531 *et seq.*):

PRT-806710

Applicant: Christopher Dean Scott, Boynton Beach, Florida.

The applicant requests a permit to take (capture, photograph, and release) one individual of each of the following threatened (T) or endangered (E) species: rice rat (E), Oryzomys palustris natator (=O. argentatus); Key Largo woodrat (E), Neotoma floridana smalli; Key Largo cotton mouse (E), Peromyscus gossypinus allapaticola; Perdido Key beach mouse (E), Peromyscus polionotus trissyllepis; bluetail mole skink (T), Eumeces egregius lividus; sand skink (T), Neoseps reynoldsi: Atlantic salt marsh snake (T), Nerodia clarkii (=fasciata) taeniata; eastern indigo snake (T), Drymarchon corais couperi; and Stock Island tree snail (T), Orthalicus reses. Requested activities would occur throughout the species' ranges in Florida for the purpose of enhancement of survival of the species.

Written data or comments on this application should be submitted to: Regional Permit Coordinator, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 1875 Century Boulevard, Suite 200, Atlanta, Georgia 30345. All data and comments must be received within 30 days of the date of this publication.

Documents and other information submitted with this application are available for review, subject to the requirements of the Privacy Act and Freedom of Information Act, by any party who submits a written request for a copy of such documents to the following office within 30 days of the date of publication of this notice: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 1875 Century Boulevard, Suite 200, Atlanta, Georgia 30345 (Attn: David Dell, Permit